

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

|                         |   |                            |
|-------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| C.G.B., <i>et al.</i> , | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |
| <i>Petitioners,</i>     | ) | Case No. 1:20-CV-01072-CRC |
|                         | ) |                            |
| v.                      | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |
| WOLF, <i>et al.</i> ,   | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |
| <i>Respondents.</i>     | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1                  |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....  | 4                  |
| III. ARGUMENT .....  | 6                  |
| A. The Court Has Jurisdiction To Certify This Class.....   | 6                  |
| B. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....  | 8                  |
| 1. Common issues of fact and law pervade this class. ....  | 9                  |
| a. That class members may have differing medical conditions<br>does not defeat certification where they are all at risk..... | 11                 |
| b. All class members are being confined in conditions that<br>violate their due process rights. ....                         | 13                 |
| 2. The class representatives adequately represent the interests of the<br>proposed class. ....                               | 14                 |
| C. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b). ....   | 16                 |
| 1. Requested Injunctive Relief of Release is Legally Available.....  | 16                 |
| 2. Respondents’ Other Arguments Are Untenable. ....  | 17                 |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 18                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Arana v. Barr</i> ,<br>No. 19-7924, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73788 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2020).....   | 16             |
| <i>Ferreyra v. Decker</i> ,<br>No. 20 Civ. 3170, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73986 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2020).....                                      | 16             |
| * <i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> ,<br>No. 5:19-cv-01546, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72015 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| * <i>Gomes v. Acting Secretary</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-453, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77945 (D.N.H. May 4, 2020) .....                                   | 3, 11, 13      |
| <i>Rivas v. Jennings</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-02731, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76788 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020).....                                       | 3, 11, 12      |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Marin</i> ,<br>909 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 2018) .....   | 7, 17          |
| * <i>Roman v. Wolf</i> ,<br>No. EDCV 20-00768, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72080<br>(C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020).....                                    | <i>passim</i>  |
| * <i>Savino v. Souza</i> ,<br>No. 20-10617, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61775 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 338 (2011).....   | 9              |
